fiscal year 2024, leading to a $2.861 million increase in the
beginning balances of lease buildings and related accumulated
amortization, with no effect on net position.

During fiscal year 2024, the Utah Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS) identified certain expenditures
processed through the newly implemented provider claims system
(PRISM) that were paid with State funds in fiscal year 2023, even
though they should have been covered by federal funds. DHHS
received federal funds for these expenditures during fiscal year
2024. However, since the original expenses were incurred in
fiscal year 2023, the revenue received in fiscal year 2024 is also
classified as 2023 revenue. The effects of this correction are
shown in the table below.

State of Utah Notes to the Financial Statements Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

73

Schedule of Corrections of Errors and Changes in Reporting Entity
(expressed in thousands)

Correction of Errors
June 30,
2023 As

Previously
Stated

Changes
Within

Reporting
Entity DABS

Capital
Invest
Corp

Sales
Tax

Bond
Pledged
Revenue

Loan
System

Corrections

Capital
Assets

Corrections
DHHS
PRISM

June 30,
2023 As
Restated

Government Wide:
Governmental

Activities   ..... $ 39,567,936  369,552  (19,380)  —  (170)  228  (54)  (36,728)  17,562 $ 39,898,946
Business-Type

Activities   ..... $ 3,863,277  —  —  —  40  (228)  (3,935)  —  — $ 3,859,154
Component Units   ..... $ 15,336,855  (369,552)  —  —  —  —  —  49,340  — $ 15,016,643

Governmental Funds:
Major Funds:

General Fund   ..... $ 3,945,227  86,982  (19,380)  (52,665)  (766)  —  (54)  —  17,562 $ 3,976,906
Transportation

Investment Fund   ..... $ 2,860,148  —  —  —  596  —  —  —  — $ 2,860,744
Nonmajor Funds:

Capital Investment
Corporation   ..... $ —  —  —  52,665  —  —  —  —  — $ 52,665

Higher Education
Student Success
Trust   ..... $ —  282,570  —  —  —  —  —  —  — $ 282,570

Debt Service - General
Government   ..... $ 230,099  —  —  —  —  228  —  —  — $ 230,327

Proprietary Funds:
Major Funds:

Water Loan Programs   . $ 1,335,790  —  —  —  40  (228)  (3,235)  —  — $ 1,332,367
Community Impact

Loan Fund   ..... $ 800,863  —  —  —  —  —  23  —  — $ 800,886
Nonmajor Funds:

Housing Loan
Programs   ..... $ 205,322  —  —  —  —  —  (659)  —  — $ 204,663

Energy Efficiency
Project   ..... $ 4,013  —  —  —  —  —  (64)  —  — $ 3,949

Fiduciary Funds:
Private Purpose Trusts:

Higher Education
Student Success
Trust   ..... $ 282,570  (282,570)  —  —  —  —  —  —  — $ —

Component Units:
Major:

University of Utah   ..... $ 8,006,408  —  —  —  —  —  —  (4,484)  — $ 8,001,924
Nonmajor:

Southern Utah
University   ..... $ 281,452  —  —  —  —  —  —  38,816  — $ 320,268

Utah Board of Higher
Education   ..... $ 369,552  (369,552)  —  —  —  —  —  —  — $ —

Technical Colleges   ..... $ 347,350  —  —  —  —  —  —  15,008  — $ 362,358

Other Changes

On June 30, 2023, the Student Assistance Programs’ (major
enterprise fund) Loan Guarantee Program terminated its
operations with $55.831 million remaining due to the Federal
Government. These funds, along with associated interest earned,
were transferred to the U.S. Department of Education during
fiscal year 2024.

Discretely Presented Component Units

For the year ending June 30, 2024, the University of Utah (major
component unit) adjusted its leases in line with GASB Statement
No. 87, Leases, resulting in a $200 thousand increase in the
beginning net position. This correction affected various expenses